The Company has inadequate profits during the year under review and as such your Directors do not 
recommend any dividend considering the need to augment the resources for operational purposes. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

The paid up equity share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2016 was Rs. 4,99,73,500/- 
(Rupees Four Crores Ninety Nine Lacs Seventy Three Thousand Five Hundred only). During the year, 
reminder-cum-forfeiture notices were issued to those shareholders who are holding partly paid-up 
shares of the Company and have not paid their outstanding allotment amount till date. In response 
to such notices, the Company received the outstanding allotment amount aggregating to Rs. 2,500/- 
and consequently, the paid-up equity share capital as on March 31, 2017 increased to Rs. 
4,99,76,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Ninety Nine Lacs Seventy Six Thousand only). 

Further, there was no public issue, rights issue, bonus issue or preferential issue, etc. during the year 
under review. The Company has not issued shares with differential voting rights, sweat equity shares 
nor has it granted any stock options.

[...]

At the beginning of the year 1760000 35.19 1760000 35.19 

Date wise Increase /  
Decrease in Promoters 
Share holding during the year specifying the 
reasons for increase / 
decrease (e.g. allotment / 
transfer / bonus/ sweat 
equity etc): 

Mr. Sameer Gupta, Promoter of the Company acquired the 101 
(One Hundred One only) equity shares i.e. 0.002%, of the 
Company during the financial year 2016-17. 

At the end of the year 1760101 35.19 1760101 35.19 

iv)      SHAREHOLDING PATTERN OF TOP TEN SHAREHOLDERS:  
(other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs):